Decision No. R20-0159-I

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 20A-0023CP

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF FOREVER EVENT TRANSPORTERS LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO OPERATE AS A COMMON CARRIER BY MOTOR VEHICLE FOR HIRE.

# INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MELODY MIRBABA CONVERTING IN-PERSON PREHEARING CONFERENCE TO TELEPHONIC PREHEARING CONFERENCE

Mailed Date: March 10, 2020

# I. <u>STATEMENT, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS</u>

- 1. Only the procedural history necessary to understand this Decision is included.
- 2. By Decision No. R20-0139-I, (issued March 3, 2020), the undersigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) scheduled an in-person prehearing conference for March 16, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. at a Commission hearing room.
- 3. Since that time, Colorado Governor Jared Polis declared a state of emergency based upon COVID-19. Given this, and in an abundance of caution, the ALJ is converting the in-person prehearing conference to a telephonic prehearing conference. Information on how to call into the prehearing conference is provided in the ordering paragraphs below.
- 4. Except as already explained, this Decision does not impact any other aspect of Decision No. R20-0139-I. Indeed, all other requirements and advisements relating to the prehearing conference in Decision No. R20-0139-I, remain in full force and effect, including that failure to appear at the prehearing conference may result in a decision adverse to the parties'

Decision No. R20-0159-I

PROCEEDING NO. 20A-0023CP

interests. Indeed, parties are still expected to appear at the prehearing conference, but must do so by telephone.

# II. ORDER

### A. It Is Ordered That:

1. The prehearing conference scheduled by Decision No. R20-0139-I is modified from an in-person prehearing conference, to a telephonic prehearing conference, as detailed below:

DATE: March 16, 2020

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

CALL: 1(419)677-0379; when prompted, enter PIN: 105917#

2. This Decision is effective immediately.

(SEAL)

OF COLOR TO OF THE PUBLISHED NUMBER OF THE PUBLISHED NUMBER OF THE PUBLISH NUMBE

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

MELODY MIRBABA

Administrative Law Judge

Doug Dean, Director